In the matter of Rajeswari Infrastructure Limited 

i.  To direct the Respondents to make contribution to the assets of the 

Corporate Debtor as per averments made in the present application; 

and/or  

ii. To direct the Respondent to return an amount 2,19,41,340/- (Rupees 

Two Crore Nineteen Lakhs Forty One Thousand Three Hundred Forty 

Only) back into the account of the Corporate Debtor. 

iii. Pass such other/directions as this Hon'ble Bench may deem fit and 

proper in the facts and circumstances of the ease and in the interest of 

justice and equity. 

IA(Plan)/4(CHE)/2025

[...]

Heard the counsel for the Applicant and perused the documents on 

record.  

17. The Applicant has filed revised Compliance Certificate in Form H dated 

29.07.2025.  

18. It is seen from Form H that the Fair value of the Corporate Debtor has 

been estimated to be Rs.17,59,79,896.20 (Rupees Seventeen Crores Fifty Nine 

Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Six and Twenty Paise), 

and the Liquidation value has been estimated to be Rs.12,41,93,975.70 (Rupees 

Twelve Crores Forty One Lakhs Ninety Three Thousand Only). As per the 

Resolution Plan the Resolution Applicant has proposed a total consideration of 

Rs.10,64,00,000/- along with additional amount of Rs.2,05,00,000/- having been 

increased as per the addendum to the Resolution Plan, in sum the Resolution 

Plan value amounts to Rs.12,69,00,000/-(Rupees Twelve Crores Sixty Nine 

Lakhs).  

19. It is also seen from Form – H that the Applicant had filed PUFE 

Application IA/1140/2024 under Section 45 of IBC, 2016. During the hearing on 

25.08.2025, it was submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the Applicant that the 

PUFE Application will not survive if the plan is approved, as the property

[...]

is eligible under Section 29A of the Code to submit the Plan. The Affidavit is 

appended as Annexure A20 to this Application.  

22. As per the Clause 7.3 (e) of the Resolution Plan, the SRA would pay 

Rs.7,00,000/-(Seven Laksh) to each Financial Creditor totalling to 

Rs.21,00,000(Twenty One Lakhs) towards release of the Personal Guarantees. 

Upon payment of Rs.21,00,000/-, the guarantees executed by the Personal 

Guarantors for the loan availed by the Corporate Debtor would stand 

extinguished. 

23. In so far as approval of the Resolution Plan is concerned, this Tribunal is

[...]

Liberty is hereby granted for moving any Application if required in 

connection with the implementation of this Resolution Plan.  

43. A copy of this Order be submitted to the concerned Office of the 

Registrar of Companies.  

44. The Resolution Plan value is Rs.12,69,00,000/-(Rupees Twelve Crore 

Sixty Nine Lakhs). 

45. Accordingly, IA(IBC)(PLAN)/4/CHE/2025 stands disposed of.  

46. The Registry is directed to send e-mail copies of the order forthwith to 

all the parties and their Counsels for information and for taking necessary 

steps. 

IA(IBC)/1140(CHE)/2024